

NO. 14- 9997

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MIGUEL GONZALEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Connecticut Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF CONNECTICUT CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS, AND CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR
CRIMINAL JUSTICE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Elisa L. Villa, Esq.
President
Connecticut Criminal Defense
Lawyers Association
P.O. Box 1766
Waterbury, CT 07621

Proloy K. Das, Esq.*
Thomas A. Plotkin, Esq.
Rome McGuigan, P.C.
One State Street
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 549-1000
pdas@rms-law.com
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Jeffrey T. Green, Esq.
Co-Chair, *Amicus* Committee
National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers
1660 L Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 872-8600

John T. Philipsborn, Esq.
Amicus Committee Chair
California Attorneys for
Criminal Justice
507 Polk Street, Suite 350
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 771-3801

*Counsel of Record
June 24, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED BY PETITIONER
FOR REVIEW i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 9

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT *CERTIORARI*
TO ADDRESS THE SCOPE OF A CRIMINAL
DEFENDANT'S "RIGHT TO A UNANIMOUS
JURY VERDICT" 9

II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT *CERTIORARI*
TO EXPLAIN WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES, IF
ANY, PERMIT A JUDGE PRESIDING OVER
A CRIMINAL TRIAL TO INVADE THE
SECRECY OF JURY DELIBERATIONS..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 US 404, 92 S.Ct. 1628, 32 L.Ed. 2d 184 (1972)	11
<i>Duncan v. State of La.</i> , 391 U.S. 145, 88 S.Ct. 1444, 20 L.Ed.2d 491 (1968)	8, 9
<i>Garcia v. Colorado</i> , 997 P.2d 1 (Col., 2000).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1088 (2013)	i
<i>Komondy v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 127 Conn. App. 669 (2011)	18
<i>People v. Gallano</i> , 821 N.E. 2d 1214, 354 Ill. App.3d 941 (Ill. App. 2004).....	15
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 155 Wash. 2d 758, 123 P.3d 72 (Wash. 2005).....	15
<i>State v. Gary</i> , 273 Conn. 393, 869 A.2d 1236 (2005)	10
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 278 Conn. 598, 900 A.2d 485 (2006)	10
<i>United States v. Abell</i> , 271 F.3d 1286 (2001).....	15
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 823 F.2d 591 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 581 F.2d 1338	

(9 th Cir. 1978).....	12
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725, 113 S.Ct. 1770, 123 L.Ed.2d 508 (1993).....	18
<i>United States v. Symington</i> , 195 F.3d 1080 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	14, 21
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 116 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 1997).....	14, 20, 21, 22
Statutes	
Oregon Rev. Stat. §136.450	9
La. Code of Criminal Procedure, Art. 782	9
Other Authorities	
1 William Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> , 318-19 (6 th ed. 1938).....	19
D. Courselle, <i>Struggling With Deliberative Secrecy, Jury Independence, and Jury Reform</i> , 57 <i>South Carolina Law Review</i> 203, 215-16 (Autumn, 2005)	19
James Kachmar, <i>Silencing the Majority: Permitting Nonunanimous Jury Verdicts in Criminal Trials</i> , 28 <i>Pac. L. J.</i> 273 (1996).....	11
Rita J. Simon, <i>The Jury: Its Role in American Society</i> 5 (1980)	19
William Forsythe, <i>History of Trial by Jury</i>	

108, 114 (James Appleton Morgan ed. 1857) (1853)	19
---	----

Rules

Connecticut Practice Book § 42-29.....	10
Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 23(b)	13
Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 31(a).....	11
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution Fourteenth Amendment	9
U.S. Constitution Sixth Amendment	i, 11, 18
